the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

16. Other Post-Employment Benefit (continued):

CITY OF PAWTUCKET, RHODE ISLAND

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

97

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher

than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease

(1.50%)

Current discount

rate (2.50%)

1% Increase

(3.50%)

Total OPEB liability 243,840,150$   216,068,206$   193,120,141$

Impact of 1% Change in Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the

net OPEB liability of the City, as well as the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using

healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current

healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease

Current trend

rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability 187,452,533$   216,068,206$   251,628,355$

Impact of 1% Change in Healthcare Trend Rate

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance at July 1, 2020 405,970,200$ 874,088$   405,096,112$

Service cost 13,716,221   -   13,716,221

Interest on net OPEB liability 10,378,950   -   10,378,950

Differences between actual and expected experience (53,788,226)   -   (53,788,226)

Changes in assumptions (149,692,710)  -   (149,692,710)

Benefit payments, including refunds (9,113,062)   (7,684,171)   (1,428,891)

Administrative expenses -   (3,667)   3,667

Contributions - employer -   7,884,171   (7,884,171)

Contributions - active employees -   -   -

Net investment income -   332,746   (332,746)

Net changes (188,498,827)  529,079   (189,027,906)

Balances at June 30, 2021 217,471,373$ 1,403,167$   216,068,206$

Increase (Decrease)

16. Other Post-Employment Benefit (continued):

CITY OF PAWTUCKET, RHODE ISLAND

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

98

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $(126,951,509). At

June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred outflows of resources

  Changes in assumptions 57,621,268$

Deferred inflows of resources

  Differences between actual and expected

   experience (71,711,924)

  Net difference between projected and actual

   earnings on OPEB plan investments (306,215)